elect of their respective bodies, Provided, That the compensation for such subordinate employes shall in no case exceed four dol-

lars per day.

§ 4. SALARIES—HOW AUDITED AND PAID.] The names of all officers, employes or clerks elected or appointed, shall be entered upon the Journal of their respective bodies at the time of their election or appointment, and it shall be the duty of the secretary of the Senate and the chief clerk of the House to keep an accurate account of the amounts due each and every officer and employe of their respective bodies, and the amount so due shall be audited and paid out upon a voucher certified by the presiding officer of their respective bodies, attested by the secretary or chief clerk thereof; and when so audited and attested the State Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to draw a State warrant for the amount upon the State Treasurer, who is hereby authorized and empowered to pay the same.

§ 5. DISCHARGE OF OFFICERS, CLERKS AND EMPLOYES.] Whenever any officer, clerk or employe through neglect or incompetency shall fail to properly discharge the duties of his office or position, it shall be the duty of the respective body to declare the office or position vacant and to fill the vacancy so created.

§ 6. REPEAL.] Chapter 86, Laws of 1890, and Chapter 97, Laws of 1893; and all acts and parts of acts in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved, March 12, 1895.

MANUFACTURES.

CHAPTER 77.

[H. B. No. 137.]

BOUNTIES—WHO ENTITLED TO.

AN ACT to Encourage the Manufacture and Production of the Long Line Spinning Fibres, Either Flax or Hemp, and Spinning Tows, Grown in the State of North Dakota.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of North Dakota:

§ I. BENEFITS.] Any person, company or corporation who shall hereafter make in this State from flax or hemp, grown in this State, long line and spinning fibres, either flax or hemp and spinning tows, shall be entitled to the benefits of Section two (2) of this act.

§ 2. Bounty.] There shall be paid from the treasury of the State of North Dakota as bounty to any person, company or corporation aforesaid, the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) for each and every one hundred (100) pounds of long line and spinning fibres, either flax or hemp, and spinning tows, made or manufactured by said individual, company or corporation in this State from flax or hemp exclusively grown in this State, and said bounty shall be paid annually for the term of five (5) years from the first day of May, 1895, to each individual, company or corporation, entitled

to the same under the provisions of this act.

- § 3. SAMPLES INSPECTED—CERTIFICATES.] Said fibres and tows, when manufactured, shall be inspected from samples produced or by inspection of said fibres and tows in bulk by a commission, which commission shall consist of one practical flax man, a citizen of this State, and of one of the regents in the University of North Dakota, each to be named annually by the Governor of this State, and of the President of the North Dakota Argricultural College, ex-officio, and in event said commission or a majority of the members thereof shall be of the opinion that said fibres or tows are of a marketable quality for spinning purposes, they shall give said manufacturer a certificate to that effect, and said certificate shall specify the place where and date when said fibres or tows were manufactured and the number of pounds of fibres or tows of the quality aforesaid, made or produced by said person, company or corporation, and the State auditor of this State, upon the production and surrender of such certificate, shall issue to the person, company or corporation named therein, or to his or its order, a warrant on the treasury of this State for the amount named in said certificate, and said warrant shall be paid out of any moneys in the State treasury not otherwise appropriated, and said warrant shall also be received in payment of State taxes.
- § 4. Rules and regulations.] Said commission shall not issue any certificates herein provided for until it is satisfied said fibres or tows are of the standard herein named and made exclusively from material grown in this State, and said commission is empowered to make such rules and regulations for said inspection, and call for such evidence and samples to aid them in making said inspections and for carrying out the provisions of this act, as it may deem necessary.

Approved, March 20, 1895.

CHAPTER 78.

[H. B. No. 167.]

RELATING TO MANUFACTURE OF BINDING TWINE.

AN ACT to Encourage the Manufacture of Binding Twine in the State of North Dakota.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § I. BOUNTY.] All persons, companies or corporations formed or that may be formed in the State of North Dakota for the purpose of manufacturing binding twine from material grown within the State, suitable for binding grain, or any and all individuals engaged, or that may be engaged in such manufacture in this State, shall be entitled to receive the bounty offered in Section 2 of this act.
- § 2. APPROPRIATION.] There shall be paid from the State treasury as bounty, to any individual, company or corporation, the sum of one (1) dollar for each and every 100 pounds of binding twine manufactured by said individual, company or corporation in this State suitable for binding grain, and said bounty shall be paid upon each year's results, for the term of five years from the first day of July 1895, to all individuals, companies or corporations entitled to the same under the provisions of this act; Provided, That the individual, company or corporation, receiving such bounty shall make a report to the Commissioner of Agriculture and Labor stating the number of pounds of binding twine manufactured under the provisions of this act, which report shall be duly verified and sworn to.

Approved, March 20, 1895.

CHAPTER 79.

[H. B. No. 13.]

POTATO STARCH.

AN ACT Entitled "An Act to Encourage the Manufacture of Potato Starch in the State of North Dakota."

Be it Enacted by the, Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. Who entitled.] All persons, companies or corporations formed or that may be formed in the State of North Dakota for the purpose of manufacturing starch from potatoes grown in the State of North Dakota or any and all individuals engaged or that

be engaged in such manufacture in this State shall be entitled to

receive the bounty offered in Section 2 of this act.

§ 2. Bounty.] There shall be paid into the State treasury as bounty to any individual, company or corporation the sum of one (1) dollar for each and every one hundred (100) pounds of starch manufactured by said individual, company or corporation in this State from potatoes grown therein, and said bounty shall be paid upon each year's results for the term of five years from the first day of September, 1895, to all individuals, companies or corporations entitled to the same under the provisions of this act, *Provided*, That the individual, company or corporation receiving such bounty shall make a report to the Commissioner of Agriculture and Labor, stating the number of pounds of starch manufactured under the provisions of this act, which report shall be duly verified and sworn to.

§ 3. Repeal.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict herewith

are hereby repealed.

Approved, February 20, 1895.

MILITARY CODE.

CHAPTER 80.

[H. B. No. 121.]

AMENDING MILITARY CODE.

AN ACT to Amend Sections 20, 22 and 23, of Chapter 86, of the Laws of the Year 1891, Entitled "An Act to Provide a Military Code for the State of North Dakota, and to Provide a Board of Control for the State Encampment Grounds."

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 20, of Chapter 86, of the Laws of the year 1891, entitled "An Act to Provide a Military Code for the State of North Dakota," be amended to read as follows: The Adjutant General shall in addition to his other duties, organize and conduct a bureau of pensions for the purpose of assisting ex-soldiers and sailors, residents of the State, who may apply for pensions, for wounds or disability incurred in the service of the United States, in establishing their claims without fee or commissions. The salary of the Adjutant General shall be (\$500) five hundred dollars annually, which, with the necessary expenses incurred in conducting the bureau of pensions, office and clerk hire, furniture, fuel, lights, postage and stationery, not to exceed